

No. 10-36094

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MONTANA SHOOTING SPORTS ASSOCIATION; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.; and GARY MARBUT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF THE STATES OF UTAH, ALASKA, IDAHO, MICHIGAN,
NEBRASKA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, WEST VIRGINIA,
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Montana, Missoula Division, the Honorable Donald W. Molloy, Presiding

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General
PO Box 142320
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2320
Phone: 801-538-9600
Fax: 801-538-1121
Attorney for *Amici Curiae* States
(additional counsel on inside cover)

State of Alaska

By: Attorney General John J. Burns
PO Box 110300
Juneau, Alaska 99811

State of Idaho

By: Attorney General Lawrence G. Wasden
PO Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

State of Michigan

By: Attorney General Bill Schuette
PO Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

State of Nebraska

By: Attorney General Jon Bruning
PO Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

State of South Carolina

By: Attorney General Alan Wilson
PO Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

State of South Dakota

By: Attorney General Marty J. Jackley
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

State of West Virginia

By: Attorney General Darrell V. McGraw, Jr.
State Capitol, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305

State of Wyoming

By: Attorney General Gregory A. Phillips
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> STATES	5
ARGUMENT	
I. THE TENTH AMENDMENT LIMITS THE POWER OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT TO REGULATE PURELY INTRASTATE ACTIVITIES	7
II. CONGRESS’S ENUMERATED POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE SHOULD NOT EXTEND TO PURELY INTRASTATE ACTIVITIES	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) . . .	8, 9, 12
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	11, 12, 13
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 2010 WL 4102940 (D. Mont. Oct. 18, 2010)	1, 4
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 2010 WL 3926029 (D. Mont. August 31, 2010)	4, 7, 10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	9, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 451 F.3d 1071 (9 th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, and RULES

18 U.S.C. § 921 <i>et seq.</i>	3
26 U.S.C. § 5811-22	3
28 U.S.C. § 599A	3
28 U.S.C. § 0.130	3

Alaska Stat. § 44.99.500 (2010)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3114 (2010)	5
Fed R. App. P. 29.	1
Fed R. Civ. P. 12	3
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3315A (2010)	5
Mont. Rev. Code §§ 30-20-101 to 106 (2009)	2
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 37-35-1 to 5 (2010)	5
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-54-101 to 106 (West 2009)	5
U.S. Const. Art I, § 8	11, 12
Utah Code Ann. §§53-5b-101 to 202 (2010)	5
Wyoming Stat. Ann §§ 6-8-402 to 406 (2010)	5

OTHER WORK CITED

<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	8
Frankfurter, Felix, <i>The Commerce Clause Under Marshall, Taney and Waite</i> 66 (1937)	11

No. 10-36094
